
 
 
 

Housing Management Board  
Agenda 

 
 
 

Date:      Wednesday, 20 October 2021 
Time:      6.00 pm 
Venue:   Virtual Meeting Via Zoom 
 
Distribution: 
 
Members: Alex Marsh (Chair), Kerry Bailes, Andrew Brown, Carla Denyer, Tony Dyer, Richard Eddy, 
Paul Goggin, Tom Renhard, Pete Daw, Christine Jory and Ross Dallimore 
 
Copies to: Donald Graham (Interim Director Homes and Landlord Services), Sarah Spicer (Business 
Innovation Manager) and Liz Cheetham (Engagement Team Leader) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Steve Gregory, Democratic Services 
City Hall, PO Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS 
Tel: 0117 3576519 
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Tuesday, 12 October 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 

Housing Management Board – Agenda 

 

 

 

1. Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence   

  

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   

To confirm as a correct record. 
 

(Pages 4 - 9) 

 

3. Public Forum   

Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item  
 
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:- 
 
Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 14 October 2021.  
 
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 19 
October 2021. 
 
Please note, your time allocated to speak may have to be strictly limited if 
there are a lot of submissions. This may be as short as one minute 
 

 

 

4. Tenant Participation Review and Board Member recruitment   

 (Pages 10 - 17) 

5. HRA Business Plan consultation   

 (Pages 18 - 22) 

6. Allocation review   

 (Pages 23 - 32) 

7. Moving Forward Together update   

 (Pages 33 - 37) 

8. Date of Next Meeting   

  

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 

Housing Management Board – Agenda 

 

 

9. Any Other Business   

  
 
 



 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Housing Management Board 

 

 
10 March 2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Alex Marsh (Chair), Charlie Bolton, Paul Goggin, Edwards, Christine Jory, Morris, Kerry Bailes 
and Ross Dallimore 
 
 

 

1.  Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence 
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Nicola Bowden-Jones, Harriet Clough, Richard Eddy and 
Helen Godwin (Cabinet Member – Women, Families and Homes).  

 

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

RESOLVED - That the Minutes of the Housing Management Board of 10 December 2020 be 
confirmed as a correct record.  

 
Matters arising 

 

Minute No. 4 (iv) - pilot project and diversity action would be covered during MFT presentation at 
agenda item 4.  
Minute No. 3 (b) – parking on dropped kerbs, Service Manager had liaised with tenant and had taken 
appropriate action. Noted that the Council would always respond upon information received.   
Minute No. 5 (i) - Minutes distribution was done and would continue in future. 

 

3.  Public Forum 
 
None received. 
 

4.  Accessible Homes and TEC 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
The Private Housing and Accessible Homes Manager outlined the details of the report to the HMB 
emphasising that the Accessible Homes and TEC Hub was a team in Homes and Landlord Services 
focussed on assisting people to remain independent in their own homes. The team carried out a rang
[...]
nd it was therefore essential that there was value 

for money to achieve good outcomes. To support this there was an assessment process 

designed to give a bespoke outcome, it was acknowledged that this was not necessarily the 

same as what tenants/homeowners wanted.   

d) New build homes were being adapted to ensure they were fully accessible for disabled people 

and where properties were re-let adaptations would be made at that time.  

e) Noted there were 202,000 homes/units in the city and many were being modified for 

improved accessibility, although it was acknowledged that most walk up blocks were not likely 

to be suitable for this as most disabled people would find them more challenging with access, 

unless they were on the ground floor.     

Page 5



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

f) Regarding younger families with disabled children noted that their needs were more specific 

and bespoke eg, families wanted to live near schools and family/friends.   

g) Generic adaptations eg, wider doors, were being completed wherever possible as resources 

allowed. Limited accessible, housing stock made it more challenging.       

 

The Board noted the report and comments made during the discussion.  

 

5.  Moving Forward Together - update 
 

The Business Innovation Manager (Housing and Landlord Services) gave a presentation on the 

updated Moving Forward Together draft model. 

 

The Board was reminded of the draft model’s six key priorities –  

 

1. Design services from the resident’s point of view. 

 

2. Provide services that are visible and local. 

 

3. Rebuild trust and relationships. 

 

4. Be a diverse and inclusive service that fully represents the city of Bristol. 

 

5. Engage residents and employees in a creative and meaningful way. 

 

6. Give back accountability and decision making to residents and employees. 

 

Arising from questions the following points were made/clarified - 

 

a) The Covid-19 lockdown had a 
[...]
ensure that moral was improved, and the 

success of the new system/process assured. The Board was advised that there was a training 

programme scheduled which encompassed customer service, collaboration, ownership, and 

feedback to enable learning. 

g) Regarding staff retention there would be changes made to enable professional housing staff to 

secure career progression and hopefully this would lead to more staff remaining with the 

Council. 

h) Only urgent repairs were being done at the present time due to the Covid-19 restrictions but 

moving forward work would be done in a more joined up way, actively avoiding ‘silo thinking’, 

improvements included phoning ahead of appointments to ensure access to homes was 

secured and avoid return visits and the associated work to do this. 

i) Post covid-19 tenants would be contacted to make progress on outstanding non urgent work 

and information published on the Council’s website. 

j) The Board noted a comment on the recent rent freeze decision made by the Council and the 

lack of consultation about this with council tenants. The Board was advised that there was no 

legal requirement for the Council to consult on rent changes however it was acknowledged 

that the Regulator of Social Housing was seeking greater governance for tenants. 

k) Some specific examples of repair work were reported and the Service Manager (Responsive 

Repairs - Housing and Landlord Services) undertook to investigate them outside of the 

meeting. ACTION: Service Manager (Responsive Repairs - Housing and Landlord Services) 

 

The Board noted the presentation and the comments made during discussion. 

Ross Dallimore joined the meeting at this point 

 

6.  Covid-19 - verbal update 
 

Page 7



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

The Service Manager for Responsive Repairs gave a presentation updating the Board regarding the 

Council’s housing service and its response to the Covid-19 crisis. 

 

Key points summarised we
[...]
ey were not allowed to bid for a home. Other suggestions 

about how this issue could be improved were discussed. 

d) Mutual exchanges were refused for various reasons namely property to big or small or around 

a court action. Other than that, could not prevent a mutual swap, if it was a criminal activity it 

Page 8



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

could be stopped. People have a right to be housed and sometimes it was preferable to know 

where they were. Noted that there were barriers to action at BCC that were allowed 

elsewhere. Information exchange might be a solution. 

 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 7.50 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Moving Forward Together
Resident Engagement Review
A review of tenant and leaseholder participation with
Bristol City Council Housing and Landlord Services

Bristol City Council Housing Management Board 

20 October 2021

Presented by Sarah Spicer & Lesha Wilson

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 4



Why review resident engagement?

Key reasons:
1. Improving services and aligning with resident 

priorities (MFT)

2. Review LHF pilot - improve things that are not 
working well 

3. Widen engagement, increase diversity of resident 
voices and those who actively get involved

4. Strengthen voice of residents in scrutiny and 
influencing decisions, service delivery, continuous 
improvement and future service 

5. Adapt and learn from Covid 19
6. Statutory drivers - Consumer regulations and charter 

for Social Housing (White paper), Housing 
Ombudsman

You do not 
always listen 
and act upon 

my views

There are 
insufficient 

opportunities 
to 

get involved

BCC staff 
are not 

visible in 
their local 

area

It can be 
difficult to 

make contact 
with the right 

person

Residents 
said…

P
age 11



Our vision for resident engagement

to provide a great service and ensure that all 
residents are encouraged to:
• be involved in the development of thriving 

communities
• participate in discussions to drive resident-led 

improvements
• provide feedback that enables us to cater the service 

to the needs of residents

P
age 12



Four ways to engage with residents

1. Access to Services
An ‘always on’ level of service provision and communication. A range of communication 
channels to be used. Digital channels should, wherever possible, be available to enable 
residents to complete certain actions related to their tenancy such as payment of rent 
or reporting repairs or to request advice, support or assistance from services.

2. Engaging Residents
Deeper level of engagement between H&LS and residents, to enable us 
to better understand residents’ needs and deliver the outcomes residents have asked us 
to.

3. Engaging Communities
Working with others and acting as a broker to bring together relevant stakeholders in 
activities which help to create thriving communities and make a positive impact on the 
lives of residents.

4. Resident Participation and Insight Management
Making sure residents have a say about their services and hold us to account for how we 
are doing. We will make sure residents, service users and other stakeholders can 
influence decision-making and service improvements. We will use this insight, alongside 
other resident data, to meet our compliance requirements and improve resident 
satisfaction.

A new framework to improve access to services and engagement with 
residents across the city and communities

P
age 13



Our suggested promises to residents…

We will:

 Provide all residents with an equal opportunity to contribute, removing 
barriers to effective participation to make sure we hear from a diverse range 
of residents

 Create a culture of mutual trust, respect, partnership and ownership between 
residents, elected members, and officers at all levels, working together 
towards improving housing conditions and 
housing services

 Make resident engagement a live, continuous two-way activity

 Enable a joint process of agenda setting and information sharing

 Make sure decision making processes are open, clear, and accountable

 Develop good working relationships that are flexible and adapted to local 
circumstances

 Tailor resident engagement in areas to suit the particular needs 
of communities

We will be testing 
these promises with 
residents

P
age 14



Resident engagement priorities

In 2021 we’ll
 Take steps to improve access to services

 Train colleagues on customer service and resident 
engagement 

 Introduce estate walkabouts
• Undertake a full review of  resident participation 

including community engagement and resident 
participation within landlord services – to be 
completed by March 2022

• Align what we are doing with requirements set out in 
the Social Housing White Paper and new consumer 
standards for social housing landlords

P
age 15



Format of review and timeline

Commission field survey/focus groups/interviews with under-represented 
groups
Review existing channels and explore options for new

Identify best practice 
Analyse and feedback results
Consider options and recommendations made by TPAS review

Set up tenant reference group – Housing Scrutiny Panel+
Promote review 
Launch resident surveys – STAR, plus online tenant survey

Decision point:
• Identify priority areas for improvement
• agree new framework

Sep -
Dec

Feb

Mar

April

Jan

Begin TPAS review – desktop self assessment (8 weeks)
Self-assessment activity with existing tenant panels
Internal colleague workshops or interviews with housing colleagues, 
members and other BCC teams

P
age 16



Outcomes

Increased voice of council tenants and leaseholders in Bristol

• Refreshed resident engagement offer developed and agreed with residents 
and colleagues

• Refreshed resident engagement structure for housing and landlord services
• New / improved engagement activities that are agile and link back to decision 

making Increased diversity of residents voices and involved residents

• Resources and support to encourage and enable resident engagement
• Approach to help understand impact of resident engagement – clear KPI’s and 

clear feedback loop

P
age 17



Update to Housing Management Board 

P
age 18

A
genda Item

 5



Highlights

P
age 19



The Budget Simulator

• Participants asked to 
balance the budget

• Using a series of sliders
• Managing the cost of 

investments
• Against the rent and 

borrowing amounts
• Also a simple form and 

available on paper if 
needed

The big conversation - Bristol's 
Big Housing Conversation -
bristol.gov.uk

Investing in Council Homes Survey 
(Preview) Microsoft Forms (office.com)

P
age 20

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/web/councilhomes
https://forms.office.com/Pages/DesignPage.aspx#FormId=pad4YyEPgkSu4Il-t94zH_iMWFz39K9EusoD4si2TFNUMkEwSEkwMjJLVVJZTFM5UjdMWDE4R1pZUSQlQCN0PWcu&Preview=%7B%22PreviousTopView%22%3A%22None%22%7D&TopView=Preview


Look out for publicity materials

P
age 21



Questions?

P
age 22



Slide 1

Housing Options – Paul Sylvester
Business Innovation : Projects

HMB
Allocations Review Overview 

October 2021

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 6



Slide 2

Housing Options – Paul Sylvester
Business Innovation : Projects

Reason for the Project
Home Choice Bristol is used by Bristol City Council to allocate social housing. It is a 
common housing register with a single set of qualification criteria, a guiding policy, 
priority banding system and arrangement for advertising properties (choice-based 
system).  It is used by BCC and 18 housing associations.

The current lettings approach does not address the following problems:-

 It does not help create mixed and balanced communities - In fact, it appears to 
concentrate the numbers of households facing poverty, with disadvantaged 
backgrounds, ill health and support needs etc in social housing areas and estates

 Households in bands three and four receive few offers

 It does not make best use of currently adapted homes

 There are rising numbers of statutorily homeless households and this is likely to 
increase

 Some housing associations have introduced additional letting criteria, outside the 
HCB policy arrangements, particularly concerning financial capacity, to deal with 
perceived risk when offering (or not) housing to low-income households

P
age 24



Slide 3

Housing Options – Paul Sylvester
Business Innovation : Projects

What we aim to achieve
To deliver a future vision for the service that:

 Supports more mixed, balanced and sustainable communities

 Houses those in the greatest need

 Is more efficient and user friendly for applicants, the council, housing 
associations and other partner organisations

 Give realistic expectations about being housed to those who have joined the 
HCB register

P
age 25



Slide 4

Housing Options – Paul Sylvester
Business Innovation : Projects

Criteria for success
It was envisaged that this might affect: 

 Processes – application, assessment and allocation processes and the 
underpinning policy

 Organisational structure – How we are organised to deliver i.e. changes 
to team structure and roles

 Technology – i.e changes to the current ABRITAS system or potential 
procurement of an alternative IT system in support of the revised approach

 Information – data cleansing, possible data migration, new performance 
measures

P
age 26



Slide 5

Housing Options – Paul Sylvester
Business Innovation : Projects

Mandate
The is to conduct a review of the allocations scheme to attempt to address these 
issues.

Areas under review:

 Common register and allocation policy

 Choice based approach vs. a managed list

 Open register/ qualification criteria

 Banding system

 Priority for specific groups

 Flexibility: local lettings, landlord agreed transfers, letting policies or priority for 
positive behaviours (asset based approach)

It was decided that the work was to be carried out in a way that enlisted community 
participation and involvement to identify and understand community nee
[...]


Project 
Board

Steering 
Group Develop Recommendations

Housing 
Forum

Prep Policy 
Workshops

Process 
Workshops

Other Actions 
Workshops

Consolidate

‘Internal’ 
Approval

Prepare for 
Consultation

Log 
Request

Recommendations

Public Consultation

C
hr

is
tm

as
 B

re
ak

Consolidate 
Feedback

DECISION 
PATHWAY

‘Full’ 
Approval

Final
Recommendations

Non-policy dependent 
process improvements

Non-policy dependent 
process improvements COMMENCE 

IMPLEMENTATION

P
age 30



Slide 9

Housing Options – Paul Sylvester
Business Innovation : Projects

Current Status
 Project Board and Steering Group have reconvened

 Member Working Group has been established but not yet engaged on this project

 Resident Working Group is WIP (To be broadly representative of those on the 
Housing Register including BAME, those with disabilities, the elderly, Care Leavers 
etc)

 Work has started on Policy proposal development

 Work has started on Communications Review

 We are planning a collective Journey Mapping exercise to review the process end-
to-end to really understand the current customer experience

 We have some resourcing challenges (no official budget for the project in this 
financial year but it is deemed to be a priority under the Big Housing Conversation 
and will be running as an initiative under that banner)

P
age 31



Slide 10

Housing Options – Paul Sylvester
Business Innovation : Projects

Thank YouP
age 32



The vision for Moving Forward Together 

To improve housing services, meet the needs of residents and 
make Housing and Landlord Services a great place to work, 
with equality and diversity at its heartP

age 33

A
genda Item

 7



Achieving 
results

Values and 
behaviours

Equality 
through 
inclusion

Tools and 
technology

Resident 
engagement

Resident 
experience

People

Values and behaviours
Consistent behaviour across the 
service creating a better 
workplace and delivering 
improved outcomes for residents

Achieving results
A focus on continuous improvement 
and improvements to how we 
measure success. Teams have an 
agile mind set and collaborate across 
disciplines to achieve results

Tools and technology
IT roadmap and activities help to achieve 
Moving Forward Together objectives

Resident engagement
A new framework to improve
access to services and 
engagement with residents 
across the city and 
communities

Resident experience
Updated policies and 
processes improve the resident 
experience and increase 
satisfaction

People
Supporting colleagues by providing high quality 
learning and talent development with clear 
pathways to career progression in housing

Equality through inclusion
Creating a fairer, safer, 
accessible and inclusive 
service

A blueprint for success

P
age 34



What we’ve been working on since June 2021

• A new blueprint for success – shared with colleagues, 
Cllrs and members  

• Hearing from residents - running two types of surveys 
using a company called Acuity (transactional and 
resident satisfaction)

• Customer service training rolling-out – 300 colleagues 
to attend by the end of this year

P
age 35



• New rota to make housing officers easier to 
contact now live

• Equalities through inclusion – we’re working 
with each of our services to find ways to make us 
more representative of the communities we 
provide services for

• Colleague survey launched – asking the 
important questions to understand how it feels 
to work for Housing and Landlord Services

What we’ve been working on since June 2021

P
age 36



What’s next?
• Working on how we can learn more from the data we 

collect
• Resident satisfaction survey started in autumn
• Equalities through inclusion

• Training to be rolled out to managers
• Bespoke training for responsive repairs and planned 

maintenance colleagues
• New estate and neighbourhood standards to be set

P
age 37


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Tenant Participation Review and Board Member recruitment
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8

	5 HRA Business Plan consultation
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5

	6 Allocation review
	Slide Number 1
	Reason for the Project
	What we aim to achieve
	Criteria for success
	Mandate
	Status & Proposed timeline
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Current Status
	Slide Number 10

	7 Moving Forward Together update
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Housing Management Board 

 

 
20 October 2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Alex Marsh (Chair), Kerry Bailes, Andrew Brown, Carla Denyer, Tony Dyer, Paul Goggin, 
Pete Daw and Christine Jory 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Sarah Spicer (Business Innovation Manager), Liz Cheetham (Engagement Team Leader), Claudette 
Campbell (Democratic Services Officer), Zara Naylor, Paul Sylvester (Rehousing Manager) and Lesha 
Wilson 
 
 

70 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and led introductions. 
The following apologies were received and noted: 

 Cllr Richard Eddy & Cllr Tom Renhard 

 Donald Graham and Peter Edwards  

 
 
 

71 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Housing Management Board held on 10th March 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

Action: Sarah Spicer to circulate a meeting note on the outcome of the Matters Arising from that meeting  
 
Action Update: 

I. EIB/NIB bids not being actioned: Confirmed that all EIB/NOIB have been actioned, but colleagues have been 

reminded that Councillors need to be advised of the outcome the EIB/NIBs (Environmental Impact and 

Neighbourhood Improvement Bids) 

II. Some specific examples of repair work were reported: The Head of Responsive Repair investigated and 

resolved the issues raised. 



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 
 

72 Public Forum 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

73 Tenant Participation Review and Board Member recruitment 
 
Sarah Spicer (Business Innovation manager) & Lesha Wilson (Business Intelligence Manager) spoke to the 
presentation (a copy can be viewed uploaded online in the agenda pack) outlining the plans for the 
Resident Engagement Review. 

a. The reasons for the resident engagement review are many but key drivers addressing low resident 

satisfaction that they are listened to and have opportunities to get involved, and the need to build great 

services that meet residents need. 

b. The aim of the review was to ensure that all residents are encouraged to: 

 Be involved in the development of thriving communities 

 Participate in discussions to drive resident led improvements. 

 Provide feedback that enables us to cater the service to the needs of residents 

c. The review includes testing a service commitment to residents, working title, ‘ our promise to residents’: 

that is a seven part service delivery pledge.  

d. The review will engage in four ways with residents to improve access to services and engagement with 

residents across the city and communities. 

e. The pandemic restrictions allowed for new and innovative ways to engage with tenants when in-person 

events ceased.  Many more residents and a wider diverse cohort of tenants engaged via virtual meeting 

rooms.  The aspiration is to build on this to outcome, to support our aim to widen participation to include 

diverse groups and communities; to ensure a fair representation; strengthen the voice of tenants in the 

scrutiny process across all boards. 

f. The timeline for the project continues to April 2022 with the service able to identify by March 2022; (1) 

best practice (2) analyse and feedback results (3) consider options and recommendations made by the 

TPAS review. 

Following was noted from the discussion that arose: 
g. Pete Daw thanked officers for the work done to move things forward; he asked to be involved in the TPAS 

(Tenant Participation Advisory Service); confirmed that PD would be added to the tenant panel and 

reference groups.  

h. Cllr Paul Goggin shared past difficulties in raising a response to emails from the generic email address for 

estate management: Action: SS to investigate 

i. Cllr Tony Dyer enquired as to whether there were other ways in which to make contact with the service 

outside of the digital channels.   Officers advised that the existing channels would remain with alternative 

means being sought to enhance resident’s ability to make contact and liaise with officers. 



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

j. Zara Naylor confirmed that the list of estate officers presently uploaded online, was reviewed quarterly to 

keep up with changes within the service. 

The Board agreed to note the report. 
 
Board Member Recruitment  

k. The Board currently has two tenant representative vacancies.  The Board primary role is to allow the voice 

of the tenants and leaseholders to be heard and provide an opportunity for them to influence decision 

making.  It allows for sharing of information on all aspects of service provision with those who can influence 

the decision makers.  

l.  A discussion followed on how to promote these vacancies to the widest possible audience with an 

emphasis on reaching the diverse tenant base.  Members were assured that those tenants who had 

participated in past events would be canvassed.  Members suggested that an approach should be made to 

Ward Members citywide, asking them to share the vacancy information with residents and contacts. 

Action: SS 

The Board agreed this way forward. 
 
 
 

74 HRA Business Plan consultation 
 
The Bristol Big Housing Conversation was launch on 20th October 2021, it’s aim is to shape the 30 year 
plan for council housing in Bristol.  
 

The City housing stock numbered 28,000 and participants will be asked to consider all aspects of 
investment and maintenance by way of a ‘Budget Simulator’ exercise.  The aim in using a budget 
simulator is to widen participants understanding of current investments requirements and to priorities 
against competing pressures. The consultation will run to 3rd December 2021.   
The following comments were noted from the discussion that followed: 

a. The link to the consultation will be shared with the board (Investing in council homes – Bristol’s Big Housing 

Conversation – Bristol.gov.uk); every effort had been made to ensure that its accessible, with proper 

context written in plain English demonstrating actual challenges faced by the service.  The aim is to ensure 

that those who engage find it a meaningful exercise. 

b. All aspects of future need would be considered that included the challenge of Green Energy; Gas boilers; 

the sustainability of current assets; the issue of occupancy and heating costs of aging stock. 

c. Action: SS to share Link with Board Members (see above) 

The Board noted the report.  
 
 
 

75 Allocation review 
 



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

Paul Sylvester, the Head of Housing Options spoke to his presentation on the reason for reviewing 
housing allocations.  (the presentation is online with the agenda pack) The review process had 
commenced prior to the pandemic but had to be put on hold whilst the team addressed the urgent need 
of those person who were homelessness when lockdown was implemented.  

a. The current system for allocations known as Home Choice is the Bristol Common Register for Council or 

Housing Association properties.  Bristol currently worked in partnership with 18 provides in the housing 

section (housing association).   

b. The review has specific outcomes: 

1. To deliver a future vision for the service that: 

2. Supports more mixed, balanced and sustainable communities  

3. Houses those in the greatest need  

4. Is more efficient and user friendly for applicants, the council, housing associations and 

other partner organisations  

5. Give realistic expectations about being housed to those who have joined the HCB register  
c. Areas under review: 

1. Common register and allocation policy  

2. Choice based approach vs. a managed list  

3. Open register/ qualification criteria  

4. Banding system  

5. Priority for specific groups   

6. Flexibility: local lettings, landlord agreed transfers, letting policies or priority for positive 

behaviours (asset-based approach)  

d. It was decided that the work was to be carried out in a way that enlisted community participation and 

involvement to identify and understand community needs and priorities. 

e. Details of key activities with a timeline recommencing, at this time, with the main project board and 

steering groups reconvened to allow for the project to be on tract to deliver outcomes during April 2022.   

f. A communication review is an essential part of the project:  The way in which the Home Choice service 

communicates with those applying for housing and the explanation of decisions made need to be 

revitalised and refreshed to improve the way the service is perceived.  This is an immediate action with 

concepts already formed to be delivered by Christmas 2021, to effect change.   

g. The project did not have a designated funding pot to support delivery.  The project is viewed as essential to 

the ‘Bristol Big Housing Conversation’ therefore every effort is being made to overcome the lack of 

targeted resource by whatever means possible. 

The following was noted from the discussion; 
 

h. That the working group had considered the realistic situation faced by those on the housing register; that in 

reality only limited number of properties become available for re-letting, on average 1550 per year; the 

many thousands on the waiting list are not aware of this reality; the group had considered how to convey 

this reality to those in desperate need; that the way in which it is conveyed was important to demonstrate 

the right level of empathy on the part of the service about the stark reality of the lack of housing. 

i. Housing Associations have introduced additional credit referencing checks that place many applicants at a 

disadvantage; this will be considered in the scope of the review; how to work in partnership with housing 

associations to manage this aspect; approaches have made on this issue and assurances were given that 



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

there is an element of flexibility around debt but there was acknowledgement that in reality customer 

facing staff members providing the service would be more rigid with the application of housing associations 

policy. 

j. Agreed to consider within the review the existing econometric study that captured the issues experienced 

by diverse groups. 

The Board noted the report. 
 
 
 

76 Moving Forward Together update 
 
The Vision for Moving Forward Together; to improve housing services, meet the needs of residents and 
make Housing and Landlord Services a great place to work, with equality and diversity at its heart.   
 

The Business Innovation Manager, presented an update report (copy attached to the agenda papers 
online) outlining the next steps: 

 Working on how we can learn more from the data we collect 

 Resident satisfaction survey started in autumn 

 Equalities through inclusion 

 Training to be rolled out to managers 

 Bespoke training for responsive repairs and planned maintenance colleagues 

 New estate and neighbourhood standards to be set 

Service Manager Response Repairs was invited to provide an update on the training being rolled out to 
staff. 

a. In person training have now recommence; confirmed that equalities training was being successfully 

embedded across the construction workforce.  

The Board noted the update.  
 
 
 

77 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next Board meeting will be held on 26th January 2022. 
 
 
 

78 Any Other Business 
 

a. To ascertain if Bristol has a lead officer tasked with working on the United Nations Habitat Climate 

Challenge.  To see if this is something Bristol is involved with and if a representative from the Board is 

required.  Action SS 



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

b. Action Update:  More information can be found regarding the UN Habitat, Nesta Challenge detailed here 

Climate Smart Cities Challenge — Bristol Housing Festival  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 7.51 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.bristolhousingfestival.org.uk%2Fprojects%2F2020%2F04%2Fclimate-smart-cities-challenge&data=04%7C01%7C%7Ce12abd36709b426a08b608d99abcf96f%7C6378a7a50f214482aee0897eb7de331f%7C0%7C0%7C637710958724384013%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=CRoz7mKi%2FoRGAE9zPb0nBpPePsb1jDfNxXiPAIEb41A%3D&reserved=0

